

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

ANTONIO LOPEZ-AGUILAR,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

STATE OF INDIANA, Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Indiana, Indianapolis Division, No. 1:16-cv-02457-SEB-TAB

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
WEST VIRGINIA, GOVERNOR PAUL R. LEPAGE OF MAINE,
AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND
THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN, AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-
APPELLANT STATE OF INDIANA**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

ERIC A. WHITE
ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitors General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Indiana Has a Unique, Direct Interest in This Consent Decree, and Its Participation by Intervention Is Necessary to Uphold State Law.....	3
II. State Laws Requiring Local Cooperation with Federal ICE Detainer Requests Are Permitted by Federal Law.	13
A. A State that requires its own political subdivisions to comply with federal ICE detainer requests does not violate the Supremacy Clause.....	14
B. Requiring compliance with ICE detainers does not violate the Fourth Amendment.	18
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Compliance	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	21
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	19
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	10, 22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9
<i>Berry v. Peoples Broad. Corp.</i> , 547 N.E.2d 231 (Ind. 1989).....	5
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	4
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00708-SEB-MJD, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013)	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	17
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	14
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , No. 17-50762, 2018 WL 1282035 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Cty. Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. O’Connor</i> , 546 N.E.2d 336 (Mass. 1989)	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	20

<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	4
<i>Dunn v. Carey</i> , 808 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Glover v. Indiana</i> , 760 N.E.2d 1120 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	8
<i>Haggard v. Indiana</i> , 445 N.E.2d 969 (Ind. 1983)	5, 18
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	18
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	22
<i>League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	9
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2457, 2018 WL 306722 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 5, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2457, 2017 WL 5634965 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 17, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maag v. Wessler</i> , 960 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	4
<i>In re Marrhonda G.</i> , 613 N.E.2d 568 (N.Y. 1993)	20

<i>McKinney v. George</i> , 726 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Mendoza v. U.S. ICE</i> , 849 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Metro. Emergency Commc'ns Agency v. Cleek</i> , 835 N.E.2d 565 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	18
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Ortega v. U.S. ICE</i> , 737 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>People v. Xirum</i> , 993 N.Y.S.2d 627 (Sup. Ct. 2014)	24
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 961 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Perkins v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	19
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	23, 24
<i>Scott v. City of La Porte</i> , 68 N.E. 278 (Ind. 1903).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9
<i>Stone v. City of Prescott</i> , 173 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	22-23

<i>Town of Lakewood Vill. v. Bizios</i> , 493 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. 2016)	5
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	8
<i>Uhl v. Liter’s Quarry of Ind., Inc.</i> , 384 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	5
<i>United States v. Becerra-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 54 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Laville</i> , 480 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Ovando-Garzo</i> , 752 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16, 21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	19, 20, 22
<i>Wisc. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	1

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rule

U.S. Const.:	
art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
amend. X.....	17, 18

8 U.S.C.:	
§ 1103(a)(11)	17
§ 1357(d)(3)	17
§ 1357(g)	14
§ 1357(g)(10).....	15, 17
§ 1357(g)(10)(B).....	14, 15, 16
§ 1373(a)	17
§ 1373(b)	17
§ 1644	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
Ind. Code:	
§ 5-2-18.2-3.....	7, 10
§ 5-2-18.2-4.....	7, 8, 10, 13
Cir. R. 26.1.....	1
Fed. R. App. P.:	
29(a)(2).....	1
29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authorities

David J. Barron, <i>A Localist Critique of the New Federalism</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 377 (2001)	5
CQ Roll Call, <i>Pew: Most undocumented immigrants located in 20 largest U.S. metro areas</i> , 2017 WL 540484 (Feb. 10, 2017).....	11
3 Wayne LaFave et al., <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012)	20
Christopher N. Lasch, <i>Preempting Immigration Detainer Enforcement under Arizona v. United States</i> , 3 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 281 (2013).....	13
Senate Select Committee on Immigration Issues (Oct. 20, 2016).....	12
TRAC Immigration, Tracking Immigration and Customs Enforcement Detainers, http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/detainhistory/	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American FactFinder</i> , https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/ productview.xhtml?src=bkmk	10

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts, Dallas County, Texas</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/dallascountytexas,US/ PST045217	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Indiana</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/IN,US/PST045217	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Indianapolis</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/ indianapoliscitybalanceindiana,US/PST045216	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Marion County, Indiana</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/marioncountyindiana/ PST045217	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: New York</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/NY,US/PST045217	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: New York County, New York</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/newyorkcountyman hattanboroughnewyork,US/PST045217	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Texas</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/TX,US/PST045217	11
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>ICE Detainers: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Dec. 28, 2011), https://www.ice.gov/ice- detainers-frequently-asked-questions	12
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Policy No. 10074.2, Issuance of Immigration Detainers by ICE Immigration Officers</i> (Mar. 24, 2017)	12
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1945)	7
